## FILE NO. 071636

RESOLUTION NO. 36-08

[Accept-Expend State Grant]

Resolution authorizing the Chief of Police for the City and County of San Francisco to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$235,252 from the U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Community Oriented Policing Services (COPS) for a program entitled "COPSmeth 2007 San Francisco".

WHEREAS, The Chief of Police for the City and County of San Francisco desires to undertake a certain project designated "COPSmeth 2007 San Francisco", to be funded from funds made available through the U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Community Oriented Policing Services (COPS); and,

WHEREAS, The intent of this program will be to disrupt and interdict the distribution channels for methamphetamine coming into the county and San Francisco Airport, identify mid-level methamphetamine dealers, identification and destruction of methamphetamine labs, focus on the well-being of children, increase child endangerment referrals for prosecution, increase counties health prevention efforts related to HIV and methamphetamine, and augment resources and add efficiency to our existing County's Crystal Methamphetamine Task Force; and,

WHEREAS the grant does not require an ASO amendment; and, WHEREAS, The grant terms prohibit including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it

Supervisor Dufty BOARD OF SUPERVISORS RESOLVED, That the Chief of Police for the City and County of San Francisco is authorized on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco to retroactively accept and expend continued funding for this project from the U.S. Department of Justice (USDOJ), Office of Community Oriented Policing Services (COPS); and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Chief of Police of the City and County of San Francisco is authorized to execute on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco the necessary Grant Agreement for this project including any extensions, funding augmentations from the USDOJ/COPS, or amendments thereof; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That it is agreed that any liability arising out of performance of this Grant Agreement, including civil court actions for damages, shall be the responsibility of the grantee and the authorizing agency; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That grant funds received hereunder shall not be used to supplant expenditure controlled by the Board of Supervisors.

Recommended:

Chief of Police

\*\*POLICE DEPARTMENT\*\*

Approved: Man alonat

Approved:

Controller, Grant Division



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number: 071636

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Chief of Police for the City and County of San Francisco to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$235,252 from the U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Community Oriented Policing Services (COPS) for a program entitled "COPSmeth 2007 San Francisco".

January 29, 2008 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 071636

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on January 29, 2008 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

0,001 Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board Mayor Gav h Newsom

**Date Approved**